preferred shares   —  (1,571,182)  (234,113)  —  (18,845)  (2,808)

Add: deemed distribution to a
certain holder of Series B
convertible redeemable preferred
shares   —  —  —  —  (2,127)  (317)

Net loss attributable to our
company's ordinary
shareholders and angel
shareholders   (56,371)  (3,190,334)  (475,375)  (132,229)  (572,756)  (85,343)

Table of Contents

   The following table presents our summary consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2017 and 2018, our summary unaudited interim
condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of March 31, 2019 and our summary unaudited interim condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of
March 31, 2019 on a pro forma as adjusted basis.

   The following table presents our summary consolidated cash flow data for the periods indicated below.

11

  As of December 31,  As of March 31,
  2017  2018  2019
   Actual  Pro forma as adjusted(1)
  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
  (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated

Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets   259,108  2,428,676  361,885  1,782,471  265,597  6,137,063  914,451

Cash and cash
equivalents   219,096  1,630,983  243,024  1,158,841  172,673  5,513,433  821,527

Total non-current assets   77,848  1,056,400  157,408  1,118,244  166,624  1,118,244  166,624
Total assets   336,956  3,485,076  519,293  2,900,715  432,221  7,255,307  1,081,075
Total current liabilities   388,295  780,890  116,358  848,303  126,403  848,303  126,403
Total non-current liabilities   32  353,438  52,663  231,510  34,496  231,510  34,496
Total liabilities   388,327  1,134,328  169,021  1,079,813  160,899  1,079,813  160,899

(1) On a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the proceeds of US$150.0 million from the issuance of 173,182 Series B-1 convertible redeemable preferred shares on
April 17, 2019, (ii) the proceeds of US$8.9 million from the issuance of 15,211 Series B-1 convertible redeemable preferred shares on April 26, 2019 to an affiliate of
TTCO Trust Corporation Limited, or TTCO, and (iii) net proceeds of approximately US$490.0 million from this offering and the concurrent private placement to Louis
Dreyfus Company B.V. (assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs), at an assumed initial public offering price of US$16 per ADS

[…]

our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 would have been approximately US$920.18 million, or US$0.49 per ordinary share and
US$3.92 per ADS, to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value as adjusted of US$1.51 per ordinary share, or
US$12.08 per ADS, to purchasers of ADSs in this offering.

   The following table illustrates the dilution on a per ordinary share basis at the assumed initial public offering price per ordinary share is US$2 and all ADSs
are exchanged for ordinary shares:

   The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only.

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2019, the differences between the existing shareholders and the new investors with
respect to the number of ordinary shares purchased from us in this offering and the concurrent private placement to Louis Dreyfus Company B.V., the total
consideration paid and the average price per ordinary share paid at the initial public offering price of US$16 per ADS before deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses. The total number of ordinary shares does not include

62

Per
Ordinary

Share  Per ADS
Initial public offering price  US$2.00  US$ 16.00
Net tangible book value  US$0.18  US$ 1.44
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to the automatic

conversion of all of our outstanding angel shares and convertible redeemable preferred shares  US$0.27  US$ 2.16
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share as adjusted to give effect to the automatic

conversion of all of our outstanding angel shares and convertible redeemable preferred shares
and this offering and the concurrent private placement to Louis Dreyfus Company B.V. as of
March 31, 2019  US$0.49  US$ 3.92

Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per ordinary share to new investors in the offering  US$1.51  US$ 12.08

Table of Contents

ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the over-allotment option granted to the underwriters.

   The discussion and tables above also assume no exercise of any stock options outstanding as of the date of this prospectus. As of the date of this prospectus,
there are 158,031 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under the 2019 Share Option Plan. To the extent that any of these options
are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

63

   Total Consideration

Ordinary shares

Purchased